affected by social distancing.

The total impact of the four factors could disturb the growth model of YUMC. Its growth model is based

on opening a high number of new outlets every year. Instead of opening new stores, existing stores might

face negative like-for-like sales, which would affect gross profit and EBITDA. The size of the combined

impact of the four factors can be evaluated in a scenario analysis based on recent market research. An

important input is that Chinese Millennials (born between 1981 and 1996) are more concerned about

sustainability issues than their parents. With 70 percent of Chinese consumers aware of the benefits of

sustainable consumption, a shift in consumption could emerge.

Every 1 percent reduction in demand may impact net revenues by USD 88 million and EBITDA by USD 18

million. In a DCF context, this impact could add up to a value of USD 303 million. If demand would develop

structurally on a 10 percent lower level than the market anticipates (see last column in Figure 8) for the

next 10 years, the value impact could be USD 3.0 billion, which is 16 percent of current market

capitalization.

Figure 8: Revenue-at-risk scenarios, pro forma (USD million)

3 July 2020 Base -1% -10%

Net revenues 2019 8,776 8,688 7,898

EBITDA margin 20.3% 20.3% 20.3%

EBITDA 1,785 1,767 1,607

EBITDA impact

-18 -179

DCF multiply factor

17X 17X

DCF impact 0 303 3,035

as % of Enterprise value 0.0% 1.6% 15.8%

as % of Market cap 0.0% 1.6% 16.3%

Enterprise value 19,145

Market capitalization 18,589

Source: Chain Reaction Research, Bloomberg

YUMC could dampen these impacts by addressing all four consumer trends. For instance, by becoming a

leader in a group of global fast food chain and vegan meat producers which are quickly scaling up

alternatives.

https://www.chinadaily.com.cn/business/2017-08/23/content_31009090.htm
https://theconversation.com/a-vegan-meat-revolution-is-coming-to-global-fast-food-chains-and-it-could-help-save-the-planet-115529

 Major Deforestation Footprint a Risk for Yum China’s Secondary Listing | July 2020| 14